

RESOLUTION NO. XX-2024

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Update of Behavioral Health Commission Bylaws

WHEREAS, California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5604 requires all counties to establish a Mental Health Advisory Board or Commission;

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors, through previous action, established a Mental Health Commission on May 11, 1993 via Resolution 131-93, which was superseded by Resolution 54-2000 on February 29, 2000, which was superseded by Resolution 177-2014 on October 21, 2014, which was superseded by Resolution 058-2018 on May 24, 2018, and which was superseded by Resolution 113-2023 on July 25, 2023;

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2014, Senate Bill 1009 amended California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5604 to replace reference to the California Department of Mental Health with reference to the California Department of Health Care Services;

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors approved the change of name from the Mental Health Commission to the Behavioral Health Commission via Resolution 058-2018 on May 24, 2018.

WHEREAS, California Senate Bill 326 includes amended California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5604, 5613, 5614, and 5693 expanding the required membership for local behavioral health boards and clarifying the local behavioral health board's roles and responsibilities.

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Behavioral Health Commission determined a need to review its current Bylaws adopted by the Board of Supervisors on July 25, 2023 to make minor revisions to align their Bylaws with their current operations and to ensure compliance with amended regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the revised El Dorado County Behavioral Health Commission Bylaws and, pursuant to the abovecited code sections, authorizes the continuation of the El Dorado County Behavioral Health Commission as previously established;

NOW, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Board Resolution 113-2023 relating to the El Dorado County Behavioral Health Commission and its Bylaws, is hereby superseded by the approval of this Resolution.

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Ayes: Noes: Absent:		
Deputy Clerk	_	George Turnboo, Chair Board of Supervisors	

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 11th day of February 2025, by the following vote of said Board: